

No. 17-7171

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JESSE GUARDADO,

Petitioner,

v.

JULIE L. JONES, SECRETARY,  
FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,

Respondent.

---

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of Florida*

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

BILLY H. NOLAS  
*Counsel of Record*  
SEAN T. GUNN  
Office of the Federal Public Defender  
Northern District of Florida  
Capital Habeas Unit  
227 North Bronough St., Suite 4200  
Tallahassee, FL 32301-1300  
(850) 942-8818  
billy\_nolas@fd.org

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents .....	i
Table of Authorities .....	ii
I. Respondent is Wrong that the Florida Supreme Court’s Per Se Harmless-Error Rule for <i>Hurst</i> Violations is Immune From this Court’s Scrutiny.....	1
II. The Florida Supreme Court Has Clearly Articulated and Applied its Per Se <i>Hurst</i> Harmless-Error Rule, But Respondent Pretends No Such Rule Exists .....	4
III. Respondent’s Evidence that the Florida Supreme Court Always Conducts Individualized <i>Hurst</i> Harmless-Error Review is Weak.....	6
IV. Respondent’s Evidence that the Florida Supreme Court Conducted Individualized <i>Hurst</i> Harmless-Error Review in Petitioner’s Case is Even Weaker.....	8
V. Respondent’s Troubling <i>Caldwell</i> and <i>Sullivan</i> Arguments Highlight the Certiorari-Worthiness of the Question Presented.....	10
Conclusion.....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991).....	6
<i>Bevel v. State</i> , 221 So. 3d 1168 (Fla. 2017) .....	7
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1987).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967).....	2, 8, 9, 12
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991) .....	2
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 552 U.S. 264 (2008).....	3
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 207 So. 3d 142 (Fla. 2016).....	4, 8
<i>Foster v. Chapman</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1737 (2016) .....	2
<i>Gomillion v. Lightfoot</i> , 364 U.S. 339 (1960) .....	7
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hurst v. State</i> , 202 So. 3d 40 (Fla. 2016) .....	1
<i>Lambrix v. Secretary</i> , 872 F.3d 1170 (11th Cir. 2017) .....	3
<i>Middleton v. Florida</i> , No. 17-6580, 2018 WL 1040001 (Feb. 26, 2017) .....	12
<i>Mosley v. State</i> , 209 So. 3d 1248 (Fla. 2016).....	3
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	12
<i>Romano v. Oklahoma</i> , 512 U.S. 1 (1994) .....	11
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004) .....	3
<i>Sochor v. Florida</i> , 504 U.S. 527 (1992) .....	10
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993) .....	10, 12, 13
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	3
<i>Truehill v. Florida</i> , 138 S. Ct. 3 (2017).....	12
<i>Wood v. State</i> , 209 So. 3d 1217 (Fla. 2017) .....	7
<i>Yates v. Evatt</i> , 500 U.S. 391 (1991).....	9
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886).....	7
